

No. 00-1250

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

US AIRWAYS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT BARNETT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND THE EMPLOYERS GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY A. BERMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN
& WOOD
555 W. Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1010
(213) 896-6655

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The Employers Group

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN
Counsel of Record
MCGUINNESS, NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
AN EMPLOYER’S OBLIGATION UNDER THE ADA TO MAKE REASONABLE ACCOM- MODATION STOPS SHORT OF PROVIDING A TRUMP CARD GUARANTEEING A PREFERENCE IN JOB PLACEMENT TO AN EMPLOYEE WITH A DISABILITY	5
I. AS A GENERAL PRINCIPLE, CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS, INCLUDING THE ADA, MANDATE EQUALITY OF OPPORTUN- ITY, NOT PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT....	5
A. The ADA’s Plain Language Requires Only Nondiscrimination and “Reasonable” Accommodation.....	5
1. Like Other Civil Rights Laws, the ADA Prohibits Discrimination Against, But Does Not Promote Discrimination For, Its Protected Class	5
2. The ADA Requires Only Objectively “Reasonable” Accommodation, Not Preferences	6
B. Both the ADA’s Legislative History and the Contemporaneous Administrative In- terpretation Eschew Preferences	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Consistent Interpretations of the Courts of Appeals Confirm That the ADA Does Not Mandate Preferences in Hiring or Reassignment.....	10
II. REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION DOES NOT REQUIRE GRANTING A PREFERENCE IN JOB ASSIGNMENT OVER THE LEGITIMATE RIGHTS AND EXPECTATIONS OF OTHER EMPLOYEES.....	11
A. Reasonable Accommodation Does Not Require Overriding Other Employees' Seniority Rights.....	12
B. Reasonable Accommodation Likewise Does Not Supersede Other Legitimate Nondiscriminatory Employer Policies, Including the Management Prerogative To Choose the Best Candidates for Positions ...	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Benson v. Northwest Airlines</i> , 62 F.3d 1108 (8th Cir. 1995)	4, 12
<i>Burns v. Coca Cola Enters.</i> , 222 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Cassidy v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	17
<i>Cravens v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas City</i> , 214 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Dalton v. Subaru-Isuzu Automotive, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</i> , 56 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Eckles v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1996)	4, 12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Humiston-Keeling, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2000)	4, 16
<i>EEOC v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 237 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2001)	4, 13
<i>Foreman v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 117 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 1997)	12, 14
<i>Gaul v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 576 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Gonzagowski v. Widnall</i> , 115 F.3d 744 (10th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..	6
<i>Hudson v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1996)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kellogg v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2000)	4, 16
<i>Kralik v. Durbin</i> , 130 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1997)	13, 18
<i>Malabarba v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Milton v. Scrivner, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 1995)	4, 12
<i>Monette v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Moritz v. Frontier Airlines, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 1998)	4, 13, 14
<i>Reed v. LePage Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	17
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	11, 14, 16, 17
<i>Terrell v. U.S. Air, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	6
<i>Vande Zande v. Wisconsin Dep't of Admin.</i> , 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Wernick v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 91 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Williams v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 11813 (7th Cir. June 7, 2001)	11, 16
 STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	4, 7
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	5
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 793.....	1, 2
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App. (2000)	10
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303	9
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d College ed. 1985)	7
Edward G. Guedes, <i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.—Writing Affirmative Action Into the Americans with Disabilities Act?</i> , 73 Fla. Bar J. 68 (Oct. 1999).....	17
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Stat. Const.</i> § 46.06 (6th ed. 2000).....	7
